# STATE OF FLORIDA DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, Petitioner,

 $\mathbf{V}$ 

DOAH CASE NO. 19-2194TTS

LISA S. LEMIEUX,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING FINAL ORDER

COMES NOW, the School Board of Brevard County, Florida, by and through its undersigned counsel hereby give notice that the attached Final Order (Agency File No. 2019-44E) have been filed with the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH).

#### /s/ Paul D. Gibbs

PAUL D. GIBBS, ESQ. Florida Bar No. 30143 The School Board of Brevard County, Florida 2700 Judge Fran Jamieson Way Viera, Florida 32940

Telephone: 321-633-1000 (ext. 11438) E-mail: gibbs.paul@brevardschools.org

Secondary Email: williams.juanita@brevardschools.org

General Counsel for School Board

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was electronically filed with the Division of Administrative Hearings E-Filing Portal and an electronic copy was provided to Mark Levine, Esq, and Ronald Stowers, Esq., Levine & Stivers, LLC, 245 East Virginia Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301, Email Addresses: Mark@LevineStiversLaw.com; ron@levinestiverslaw.com, and Wayne Helsby, Esq., Shannon Kelly, Esq, and Howard Waldman, Esq., Allen, Norton and Blue, PA, Suite 100, 1477 West Fairbanks Avenue, Winter Park, Florida, 32789, Email Addresses: WHelsby@anblaw.com, skelly@anblaw.com, and hwaldman@anblaw.com; on April 29, 2020.

/s/ Paul D. Gibbs

PAUL D. GIBBS, ESQ.

# THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, Petitioner,

V

DOAH CASE NO. 19-2194TTS AGENCY FILE NO. 2019-44E

LISA S. LEMIEUX,

Respondent.

## FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE coming to be heard before The School Board of Brevard County, Florida ("School Board") on April 28, 2020, to consider the Recommended Order entered on March 16, 2020, by Honorable Linzie F. Bogan, Administrative Law Judge of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings.

IT IS THEREUPON ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

- 1. No party filed exceptions in this matter.
- 2. The Recommended Order is adopted in its entirety and is incorporated herein by reference.
- 3. The School Board of Brevard County, Florida upholds the termination of Respondent, Lisa S. Lemieux, from her employment with the School Board.

DONE and ORDERED on this 28th day of April , 2020, at Viera, Brevard County, Florida.

The School Board of Brevard County, Florida by:

MISTY BELFORD, Board Chair

Copies furnished to: Paul Gibbs, Esq. (via email) Wayne Helsby, Esq. (via email) Shannon Kelly, Esq. (via email) Mark Levine, Esq. (via email) Ronald Stowers, Esq. (via email)

#### Notice of Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, any party to this proceeding may seek judicial review of this *Final Order* in the appropriate district court of appeal by filing a notice of appeal pursuant to Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.110 (c). The original notice of appeal shall be filed with Pam Escobar, Agency Clerk, Brevard County Public Schools, 2700 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Viera, Florida 32940, on or before thirty (30) days from the date of this *Final Order*. A copy of the notice, together with the appropriate filing fee, must also be filed with the Clerk, District Court of Appeal, Fifth District, 300 South Beach Street, Daytona Beach, Florida.

BCSB v LEMIEUX DOAII CASE NO. 19-2194TTS AGENCY FILE NO. 2019-44E Final Order Page 2